
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
to be held remotely on

Tuesday, 16th February, 2021 at 6.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th January, 2021 (copy attached).

2. REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL – 
(Pages 7 - 50)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2106 (copy attached), which makes recommendations on 
the budget, Council Tax Requirement and proposals for budget savings for 2021/22, 
for submission to the Council on 25th February, 2021.

Public Document Pack



UPDATE AS AT 12TH FEBRUARY, 2021:
Tables 3, 4 and 5 in Report No. FIN2106 have been updated due to an incorrect 
brought forward balance being stated on:

 Stability and Resilience reserve
 Other earmarked reserves/Prior year grants

The updated opening balance does not impact on the proposed revenue budget or 
MTFS projections and it does not change the year in which the Stability and 
Resilience reserve is forecast to be depleted.

3. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL NON-
TREASURY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 – (Pages 51 - 86)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2104 (copy attached), which seeks approval of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Investment 
Strategy) for the year 2021/22, for submission to the Council on 25th February, 
2021.

4. ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 – (Pages 87 - 100)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2105 (copy attached), which seeks approval of the 
Council’s Capital Strategy for the year 2021/22, for submission to the Council on 
25th February, 2021.

5. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2020/21 – (Pages 101 - 128)
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. ACE2101 (copy attached), which provides details of 
progress made in delivering the priorities set out in the Council’s Business Plan for 
the third quarter of 2020/21.

6. ALDERSHOT MILITARY CONSERVATION AREA - ADOPTION – (Pages 129 - 
174)
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EPSH2104 (copy attached), which seeks agreement for an 
Aldershot Military Conservation Area.

-----------



- 31 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) invited the Leader of the Labour Group 
(Cllr K. Dibble) to attend and contribute to the meeting.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 1st February, 2021.

43. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th December, 2020 were 
confirmed.

44. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM BUDGET STRATEGY 
[...]
 regulations; and

(iv) whilst being mindful of the impact on Rushmoor residents, Council Tax be 
increased by the maximum permissible level of £5, given the financial 
pressures facing the Council.

45. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2021/23 –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DCS2101, which set out the Council’s 
Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan 2021/23.

Members were informed that, whilst Rushmoor was, generally, a prosperous, safe 
and well-connected place, there were pockets of deprivation that the Council was 
seeking to address. In this respect, the Council had been working with partner 
organisations to develop a new, collaborative approach to addressing the challenges 
facing local communities. The Strategy and Action Plan had been developed to build 
stronger and more resilient communities over the three years to follow by maximising 
opportunities and reducing inequalities faced by residents in the Borough, especially 
in the most deprived areas. It was confirmed that the approach had received cross-
party support and it was the Council’s intention to work together to agree priorities to 
deliver the Strategy and Action Plan. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan 2021/23, as set out in 
Report No. DCS2101, be approved; and

(ii) the proposed expenditure, as set out in paragraph 4 of the Report, for utilising 
the earmarked reserve fund and the process for the allocation of the funding 
be approved.

46. PEOPLE STRATEGY 2020-23 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. HROD2101, which set out the Council’s People 
Strategy 2020-23.

Pack Page 2



- 33 -

Members were informed that the People Strategy had been developed to support the 
Council in developing a workforce that was agile, flexible and able to meet the 
significant and changing expectations of customers in relation to public service. The 
2019 Peer Challenge Report had recognised that this was important to the Council in 
delivering its business plan and the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic had demonstrated 
further the need for the Council’s services to be flexible, with many staff being 
redeployed to priority areas as part of the Council’s local response. The Report set 
out details of the work carried out to devise the Strategy and Year 1 Action Plan. The 
Strategy would allow the Council to further adapt and change to face the challenges 
of the years to follow.

The Cabinet was supportive of the Strategy and felt it would assist the Council in 
continuing to deliver high quality services to local residents.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the People Strategy 2020-23, as set out in Report No. 
HROD2101, be approved.

47. REVIEW OF CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE –
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2101, which set out proposed changes to 
the Council’s level of charges for pre-application planning advice and proposed 
further amendments to the scheme. 

Members were reminded that the charges were to potential planning applicants and 
developers for discussion and advice before the submission of planning applications 
and had been introduced in February, 2017. Recently, an exercise had been carried 
out to benchmark the levels of charges levied by local authorities across Hampshire. 
This had shown that Rushmoor’s charges were in need of review to place them in 
line with those of other authorities. It was confirmed that the proposed level of 
charges reflected the cost of staff time involved in giving the advice and that the 
Council was not permitted to make a profit from this area of work. The Report set out 
the full results of the benchmarking exercise and the rationale for the proposed 
changes to the levels of charges. In response to a question, it was confirmed that 
charities would qua
[...]
e 
demolition works at the site. It was anticipated that demolition work would commence 
by the end of January, 2021. The Cabinet heard that the Council had engaged Grant 
Thornton UK LLP and, more recently, Lambert Smith Hampton to support the due 
diligence process. It was now proposed that a Cabinet Working Group should be 
established on a task and finish basis to evaluate the due diligence outputs and 
prepare a Cabinet report and recommendation, to be agreed by the Council in due 
course. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

i) the update on the demolition works being undertaken and the next steps with 
the development be noted;

ii) the update on the due diligence process being undertaken in respect of the 
delivery of the consented scheme be noted; and

iii) the establishment of a Cabinet Working Group, consisting of the Major 
Projects and Property Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.J. Tennant), the Corporate 
Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. Taylor) and the Leader of the Labour 
Group (Cllr K. Dibble), to work alongside officers on the due diligence being 
undertaken associated with the delivery of the consented scheme, be 
approved.

Pack Page 4



- 35 -

The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
 CORPORATE SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
16 FEBRUARY 2021 
KEY DECISION: YES/NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN2106 

REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL 
 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report contains recommendations for the budget, Council Tax Requirement and 
proposals for budget savings for 2021/22. The report includes: 
 
Appendix 1: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
Appendix 2: List of additional items for inclusion in the budget 
Appendix 3: Capital Programme 
Appendix 4: Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 

 
Cabinet are requested to consider and approve for recommendation to Council: 
 
i) the Medium-Term Financial Strategy set out in Appendix 1 
 
ii) the additional items for inclusion in the budget, set out in Appendix 2 
 
iii) the Council Tax Requirement of £6,927,715 for this Council 
 
iv) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council’s purposes of £214.42 for a 

Band D property in 2021/22 (an increase of £5) 
 
v) the Capital Programme, set out in Appendix 3 

 

vi) the Strategy for the Flexible use of Capital Receipts set out in Appendix 4 
 
vii) the balances and reserves position including proposed reserve transfers for 

2021/22 as set out in Section 5 of the report 
 

Cabinet are recommended to approve delegation to the Council’s Section 151 officer, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services: 

 
i) for any changes to the General Fund Summary stemming from the Local 

Government Finance Settlement and the Business Rates Retention Scheme 
estimates 

 

 
  

Pack Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



  

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report sets out the key factors taken into account in preparing the budget plans 
for Rushmoor Borough Council for 2021/22. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Cabinet approved the budget framework set out in the Budget Strategy 2021/22 

report on 13 October 2020 (FIN2029).  Cabinet considered the prospects for the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy at their meeting on 08 December 2020 (FIN2023). 

 
2.2 The budget and MTFS have been prepared in the context of ongoing pressure on 

the Council’s finances.  The impact from Covid-19 on service expenditure and 
income, and the continuation of constraints in government funding (both in terms of 
the level of funding and duration) means the budget and medium-term are subject 
to considerable uncertainty. 
 
Local Government Finance Settlement 2021/22 

2.3 The provisional settlement for 2021/22 was announced on 17 December 2020 and 
given the impact from Covid-19 is in effect a ‘roll-over’ settlement from 2020/21.  It 
is worth stressing that the settlement only covers the forthcoming financial year.  
Significant changes to local government finance have been delayed for a further 
year but are expected to take effect from April 2022.  
 

2.4 The government’s consultation on the settlement closed on 16 January 2021 with 
the final settlement confirmed on 04 February 2021 (subject to Parliamentary debate 
on 10 February 2021).  This report has been prepared based on figures contained 
within the provisional local government finance settlement and are not expected to 
change. 

 

2.5 The provisional settlement largely confirmed the funding expectations for local 
government outlined in the Spending Review 2020 

• Confirmation of the Council Tax referendum principle of 2% or £5 (whichever is 
higher) for shire districts and boroughs 

• Tax Loss Scheme for Council Tax and Business Rates losses and confirmation 
of the ability to spread collection fund deficits over a 3-year period 

• New Homes Bonus scheme continues for a further year  

• Rural Services Delivery Grant maintained 

• Social Care Funding 

• Lower Tier Services Grant 

• Details on the allocation of Covid-19 funding for 2021/22 

• Continuation of the approach to eliminating negative RSG and an uprating of the 
Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) 

 
2.6 The MTFS continues to provide a risk-based General Fund balance of £2m being 

the minimum expected level for total working balances. 
 

  

Pack Page 8



  

3. 2020/21 BUDGET 
 
3.1 The original net revenue budget for 2020/21 was £11.290m.  Cabinet have 

considered the forecast outturn position during the year with the last forecast outturn 
position of £14.492m reported in the Revenue Budget Monitoring Q2 2020/21 report 
(FIN2031) – an adverse variation of £2.841m 

 
3.2 The main variations across service budgets (£2.605m) are due to a shortfall in 

income from Sales, Fees & Charges. Covid-19 has had a significant impact with 
material variations on both on-street an
[...]
sks facing the Council over 

the medium- term, principally:  

• Business Rates Retention Scheme – variability, appeals provision, revaluation, 
moves towards a 75% local retention scheme with a baseline reset and Fair 
Funding Review 

Pack Page 30



  

• Replacement of New Homes Bonus from 2022/23 at a time this Council will be 
continuing to delivering a significant number of new homes. 

• Treasury management issues including interest rates, level of capital 
expenditure, use of internal resources, borrowing costs. 

• Impact of the UK leaving the European Union on the UK economy. 

• Financial impact of the Capital Programme on the revenue budget – the 
affordability of the capital programme and future schemes needs to be carefully 
considered. 

 
 

9. CONSULTATION 

 
9.1 All Members of the Council were invited to a budget seminar on the 18 January 2021 

to discuss the budget proposals and the full budget report is available online. 
 

10. CONCLUSIONS 

 
10.1 Despite the uncertainties around future levels of Government Funding, and the risks 

around Brexit and the general economic position, the Council has been able to 
prepare a sound budget whilst maintaining services to residents. The budget will 
also provide a platform for Rushmoor to address future challenges. 

 
10.2 The budget has been prepared in accordance with the approved budget strategy.  

This includes the principle of maintaining the Council’s general fund revenue risk-
based balance at £2m and maintaining other usable reserves to mitigate risk and 
support improvement. 

 
10.3 The Council will need to continue to take steps to manage and address the funding 

gap identified over the MTFS period. 
 

10.4 The Capital Programme includes planned expenditure £38.510m in 2021/22 with 
the Council needing to consider the outcome from due diligence work on the Union 
Street and Civic Quarter regeneration schemes before further capital expenditure is 
committed. 

 
10.5 The budget proposal
[...]
age in an element of Prudential Code borrowing in that financial 
year to achieve total financing of its capital programme. It is inevitable 
therefore that the borrowing that is required in 2020/21 will require MRP to 
be charged to the Council’s General Fund Revenue Account in 2021/22 
and future years.  

 
1.9 Capital expenditure incurred during 2021/22 will not be subject to MRP 

charge until 2022/23. 
 
1.11 Based on the Council’s latest estimate of its capital financing requirement 

(CFR) on 31 March 2021, the MRP budget for 2021/22 has been set at 
(£2.2m). 

 
1.12 Overpayments: The Council is planning to make voluntary overpayments 

of MRP that are available to reduce the revenue charges in later years. The 
Council made a £0.45m overpayment in 2020/21. No further overpayment 
is planned. 

 

MRP Overpayments in £ millions 

Actual balance 31.03.2020 0.45 

Approved overpayment 
2020/21 

0.45 

Expected balance 31.03.2021 0.45 

Planned overpayment 
2021/22 

0.0 

Forecast balance 31.03.2022 0.45 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Pack Page 86



CABINET 
 
16 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR  
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
REPORT NO. FIN2105 

 
 

 
ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 

 
 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The Council is required to approve a Capital Strategy for 2021/22 before 1 April 
2021. 
 
The Capital Strategy 2021/22 (Appendix A) is in accordance with CIPFA’s 
“Prudential Code” and the “Treasury Management Code of Practice” 2018, and the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance on 
Local Government Investment.  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

Members are requested to recommend to Council: 
 
(i) Approval of the Capital Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and Prudential 

Indicators for 2021/22 
 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Capital Strategy for the year 2021/22, 
including the Prudential indicators for capital finance for 2021/22. 
 

1.2 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to 
approve a treasury management strategy and Investment Strategy before 
the start of each financial year.  
 

1.3 The CIPFA “Prudential Code” 2017 edition, “Treasury Management Code 
of Practice” 2017 edition and MHCLG revised guidance 2018 have resulted 
in the creation of a new Capital Strategy which is required to be approved 
by the Council before the start of each financial year. 
 

1.4 There are currently two consultations in progress, one related to the CIFPA 

Pack Page 87

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



Prudential Code and the second related to the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code. Both consultations are due to close on 12 April 2021. 
The CIFPA Prudential Code consultation is in response to the 
recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee and the substantial 
increase in commercial investment in the sector, CIPFA is proposing to 
strengthen the provisions within the code. CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code was last updated in 2017, since this date the landscape for public 
services has changed. There has been an increasing profile of the role of 
treasury management as a result of COVID-19, and the rise in commercial 
non-treasury investments is a contributing factor behind the need to 
strengthen its provisions to ensure that they are fit for the 21st century. The 
outcome of both consultations may require a revision to the Capital 
Strategy presented in this report. 
 
 

2 PURPOSE 
 

2.1 The purpose of the Capital Strategy is to give an overview of how capital 
expenditure; capital financing and treasury management activity contribute 
to the provision of local public services along with an overview of how 
associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 
sustainability.  
 

2.2 The purpose of investment management operations is to ensure that all 
investment decisions that are made primarily to generate a profit have a 
suitable level of security and liquidity. Ensuring risks and rewards are 
monitored regularly. 
 

2.3 The second main function of the Capital Strategy is to set the Prudential 
indicators for affordable, prudent and sustainable capital investment. 

 
2.4 Appendix A sets out the Capital Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and fulfil 

key legislative requirements as follows: 
 

• The Capital Strategy sets out a high-level overview of how capital 

expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 

contribute to the provision of local public services along with an 

overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for 

future financial sustainability. It has been written in accordance with 

CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the CIFPA 

Prudential Code and MHCLG guidance on local government 

investments. 

2.5 These policies and parameters provide an approved framework within 
which officers undertake the day-to-day capital, treasury and non- treasury 
investment activities. 
 
 

 

Pack Page 88



3 SCOPE 
 

3.1 This report covers the Council’s capital management activities as set out 
in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.3 above. A summary of Treasury Management and 
commercial investments and the Council’s borrowing requirements to fund 
the Capital strategy are set out. Prudential indicators are identified to set 
measures for affordability, prudent and sustainable.  The funds invested 
consist of short-term cash available due to timing of income and 
expenditure, prudential borrowing and the Council’s capital receipts.  
 

3.2 The Council incurred prudential code borrowing in 2019/20 of £41.2m in 
relation to its capital expenditure. Further borrowing to support the 
financing of its approved capital programme in the year 20120/21 will also 
be required. It therefore commences the year 2021/22 in a position where 
its investment holding
[...]
T 

(treasury) and RICS. 

8.2 Where Council staff do not have the knowledge and skills required, use is 

made of external advisers and consultants that are specialists in their field. 

The Council currently employs Arlingclose Limited as treasury 

management advisers and Lambert Smith Hampton Investment 

Management Ltd (LSHIM) as commercial property consultants as required 

depending on the nature of the professional advice sought This approach 

is more cost effective than employing such staff directly and ensures that 

the Council has access to knowledge and skills commensurate with its risk 

appetite.  

Pack Page 100



 

  

 
CABINET                      COUNCILLOR ADRIAN NEWELL 
16 FEBRUARY 2021                 DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS    

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
KEY DECISION? NO                          REPORT NO. ACE2101 

 
COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT OCTOBER 

– DECEMBER 2020/21 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report is a Summary Project Progress Report providing information for 
Members only on projects which are either completed in Q3 or not on track at the 
end of Q3. The majority of  projects are identified as making good progress and 
a full report on all activity can be found at www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan.  
 
Overall good progress is being made against a very ambitious programme of 
work, taking account the impact of the current pandemic and ongoing resource 
constraints. Work continues on strengthening project and programme 
management arrangements and improving governance of each programme. 
 
Cabinet are requested to note the progress against the Council Business Plan 
in this quarter. In addition, the Summary Project Progress Report the Q3 
Organisational Health Dashboard and an update to the Covid-19 Recovery 
Plan is provided.  
 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress against key council projects in the 

Council Business Plan. The updates are provided on an exc
[...]
ndary.  

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 On the 16th December Cabinet were presented with a draft Aldershot Military
Town Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan to approve form public
Consultation (along with some other heritage documents). The character
appraisal and management plan provides an update on work carried out in the
early 2000s prior to the disposal of the southern part of the military land to create

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Council is committed to reviewing the borough’s conservation areas. On the 16th 

December 2019 cabinet (report No EPSH1950) were presented with a draft 

conservation area and appraisal for the Aldershot Military Conservation Area to 

approve for public consultation. This document proposed the removal of some areas 

of the current conservation area and the inclusion of an area of recreation land 

(playing fields) and open space to the West of the A325 Farnborough Road. The 

Cabinet decision required the removal of the playing fields from the draft 

conservation appraisal and management prior to consultation.  

The Council consulted on the draft Aldershot Military Conservation Area Appraisal 

between 31 January and 14 March 2020 and six responses were received. Savills 

on behalf of Grainger Plc were one of the respondents to the consultation and their 

response identifies that exclusion of the playing fields from the conservation area 

boundary is at odds with the appraisal which identifies the importance of open spaces 

as a key feature of the conservation area. The response requests that the 

conservation area boundary is amended to include the recreation ground and sports 

pitches located between Fleet Road and Rushmoor Road.   

Recommendation: That Cabinet approve the Aldershot Military Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan (Appendix 1) that will include the historic 
playing fields to the West of the A325 Farnborough Road within the Conservation 
Area. 

Pack Page 129

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



2.2 


Minutes of the meeting


- 36 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 16th February, 2021 at 6.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr K.H. Muschamp.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 1st March, 2021.

49. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th January, 2021 were 
confirmed.

50. REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2106, which made recommendations on the 
budget, Council Tax requirement and proposals for budget savings for 2021/22. 
Members noted that the Report had been republished prior to the meeting to provide 
corrected brought forward balances in respect of the Stability and Resilience 
Reserve and other earmarked reserves/prior year grants. 

The Cabinet was reminded that the budget framework had been approved at its 
meeting on 13th October, 2020. The prospects for the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, in the context of ongoing pressures caused by the impact of Covid-19, had 
been considered at the Cabinet meeting on 8th December, 2020. Members were 
advised that the Report had been prepared on the basis that there would be no 
change to the provisional local government finance settlement figure, which had 
been confirmed on 4th February, 2021 but had been subject to a Parliamentary 
debate on 10th February, 2021. The Medium Term Financial Strategy continued to 
provide a risk-based General Fund balance of £2 million being the minimum 
expected level for total working balances. The Cabinet was advised that, despite the 
uncertainties around levels of Government funding and the risks around Brexit and 
the general economic position, the Council had been able to prepare a sound budget 
that maintained services to residents. It was confirmed that the budget would also 
provide a platform for the Council to address future challenges.

The Capital Programme of £38.510 million in 2021/22 was set out in Appendix 3 of 
the Report. It was explained that the Capital Programme was focussed on delivering 



- 37 -

against the Council’s key priority of town centre regeneration, with further schemes 
aimed at enhancing the delivery of core services through improvement and 
enhancement of assets. The main areas where the Council would be facing 
increased levels of risk and uncertainty over the medium term were set out in 
Section 8 of the Report. Members were informed that the most significant risks were 
the uncertainty around the level of local government funding provided by central 
government, especially in light of the implementation of the Fair Funding Review and 
ongoing pressures caused by Covid-19. In discussing the details of the Report, it 
was confirmed to Members that the business case for the provision of a visitor centre 
at the Southwood Country Park would be submitted to the Cabinet for approval over 
the following months.

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(a) the Medium Term Financial Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1 of 
Report No. FIN2106;

(b) the additional items for inclusion in the budget, as set out in Appendix 2 
of the Report;

(c) the Council Tax requirement of £6,927,715 for this Council;

(d) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council's purposes of 
£214.42 for a Band D property in 2021/22;

(e) the Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix 3 of the Report;

(f) the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, as set out in 
Appendix 4 of the Report;

(g) the balances and reserves position, including proposed reserve 
transfers for 2021/22, as set out in Section 5 of the Report; and

(ii) RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Council’s Section 151 Officer, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder, to make any necessary changes to the General Fund 
Summary arising from the final confirmation of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement and the Business Rates Retention Scheme estimates.

51. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL NON-
TREASURY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2104, which set out the Council’s proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Investment 
Strategy) for 2021/22, along with the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement. 
Members were reminded that the main purposes of the treasury management 
operation were to ensure that cash flow was adequately planned and to provide 
funding for the Council’s capital plans. The Council’s investment advisers, 



- 38 -

Arlingclose, had recommended that the Council should diversify its investment risk 
wherever possible. Members were also informed that the Council’s investment 
holdings remained significant and that the accumulating debt in this respect would 
result in a need to incur some further borrowing to service the Council’s capital 
expenditure in future years.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(i) the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 and Annual Borrowing Strategy 
2021/22, as set out in Appendix A of Report No. FIN2104;

 
(ii) the Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 

B of the Report; and

(iii) the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2021/22, as set out in Appendix C 
of the Report.

52. ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2105, which set out the Council’s Capital 
Strategy for 2021/22, which included the Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance. 
Members were informed that this Report complemented the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Report that had been considered earlier in the meeting. 

Members were reminded that the purpose of the Capital Strategy was to give an 
overview of how the Council’s capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activities contributed to the provision of local services, along with an 
overview of how associated risks would be managed and the implications for future 
financial sustainability.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to the 
Capital Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and Prudential Indicators for 2021/22, as set 
out in Appendix A of Report No. FIN2105.

53. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT: OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2020/21 –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2101, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Business Plan projects during the third quarter of 2020/21. Members were 
reminded that, following a recent change in reporting arrangements, only projects 
which were either completed during Quarter 3 or were not on track at the end of 
Quarter 3 would be included in the report. Members were informed that the majority 
of projects had been identified as making good progress and details of these could 
be found on the Council’s website (www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan). Overall, good 
progress was being made against an ambitious programme of work, taking account 
of the impact of the current pandemic and ongoing resource constraints.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan, as set out in Report No. ACE2101.

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan


- 39 -

54. ALDERSHOT MILITARY CONSERVATION AREA - ADOPTION –
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2104, which set out a proposed appraisal 
and management plan, following a review of the Aldershot Military Conservation 
Area.

Members were informed that a consultation had been carried out on the draft 
appraisal and six responses had been received. A response from Savills, on behalf 
of Grainger PLC, stated that the proposed removal of playing fields and open space 
to the west of the A325 Farnborough Road from the Conservation Area would be at 
odds with the appraisal, which had identified the importance of open spaces as a key 
feature of the Conservation Area. It was, therefore, proposed that these areas should 
Be included within the boundary of the Conservation Area.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Aldershot Military Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan, to include the historic playing fields to the west of the A325 
Farnborough Road within the Conservation Area, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report 
No. EPSH2104, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 6.38 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


